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Introducing the project

Everybody needs support to be a
parent

Often people with learning
difficulties need some extra
support to be parents.

Communities are important for
support.  But finding the support
we need in the community can be
difficult. 

This project was created by York
People First and the University of
York to find out what parents think
about their communities and the
kinds of support they want.
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How can our communities be
more welcoming for parents?

This project is about how our local communities can
support parents.

Local councils are using ‘asset-based approaches’
as a way of developing more supportive communities.

We think asset based approaches are about:

Relationships with our friends and family.

Places we go like parks, libraries, cafes,
cinemas, pubs, community centres, friends’
houses.

Valuing what we can do instead of what
we can’t do and about being treated equally
and with respect.

Opportunities to do what we want to do at
our own speed and in our own way.
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What we did during the project

We interviewed 13 parents with learning
difficulties.

We also interviewed 33 people who support
parents in their communities.

We listened to what people said and this report
shows what we learned.
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Why we wanted to do this project

We have been thinking about how parents are
supported for many years.  

In 2018 we organised a conference and invited
people from the NHS, Mind the Gap, Social
Workers and anyone who was interested
in getting involved.  At the conference we
performed Claire’s Story about being a parent.

This project came from what we learned at the
Conference.

We want to make a difference.

We have really enjoyed working with
The Elfrida Society in London. Together we have
been making films which we hope will be
helpful for parents. 

The next pages share what we have learned from doing
this project.
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What does community mean to
parents?

Community means different things to different
people. 

The people involved in this project talked about
the relationships that are important to them and
the places they visit. 

Family and Friends

The relationships that were important to
parents were family and friends.  

Parents talked about the importance of having
good relationships with their family and friends. 

Family and friends offered practical and emotional
support.
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Local Places

Parents talked about going to a range of
places with and without their children.  

People talked about going to the local park, local
cafes, shopping centres, libraries and the beach.  

Although many had local places they liked to go to,
some felt that there were not enough options for
them and their children. 

Some parents worked or volunteered in their
local area.
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Groups:

Parents talked about going to a range of
groups regularly. 

These included:

● Activity groups for example, sewing,
art classes, knitting.

● Parenting groups including baby massage
groups, walking groups and play groups.

● Peer support groups including men's
groups, groups for women who have
survived domestic abuse and
self-advocacy groups for parents with
learning difficulties.

They found going to groups enjoyable and for
some people the groups have become an
important part of their lives.   Some groups
were more welcoming than others.
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Peer support groups were really important to many
parents:

They said these groups are really important for these reasons:

Making Friendships:  Parents talked about the
important friendships they have made at peer
support and self-advocacy groups.

Helping each other: In these groups parents
were able to support each other.   Parents share their
experiences and talk about what is difficult and
what is helpful for them as a parent.

Parenting advice:  Parents in peer support groups
got valuable parenting advice from the group.

Learning skills and developing confidence:  Parents
talked about learning new skills and gaining
confidence in their parenting skills and in other
aspects of their life.
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The challenges parents faced in
their community

There were lots of things parents found helpful in their
local communities.

However, life isn't always easy and some things were
difficult.

Family and Friends:

Although friends and family can offer important
support, these relationships can also be
difficult.  

Some parents had experienced bullying at school and
in adult life and some parents talked about making the
‘wrong friends’.

Parents needed to make sure they were safe in their
neighbourhood and their friends were a positive
influence on their family life. 

This made some parents choose to ‘keep themselves
to themselves’ to protect their children.

12



Difficulties in the local area 

Getting around:  Some parents found getting to places
Difficult.

One parent said:

“So there’s a proper football team and he can’t go because we
can’t get to the other places where they’re playing and

nobody’s there to help.”

Unfriendly communities:  Some parents were
discriminated against in the local area which made
them anxious about leaving their homes.

Professionals:  Some parents found professionals
unhelpful.   Some professionals struggled to
communicate clearly.  

Parent and child groups:  Parents felt that these
groups were important for their children, however
they were not always very welcoming and some
parents were nervous about going to these groups.
Some groups were not accessible to disabled children.
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It can be difficult to know what is available in the
community:  It was not always easy for parents to
know what was available in their local community to
support them. 

Information is not always accessible.  

This might be because information is not presented
in easy to understand language or because it is online. 

Not all parents have access to the internet or mobile
phones and computers.

One person who supports parents in their community said:

“People just assume everybody’s got a phone with the internet,
and not everybody does.  So, some people don’t even have a

camera phone.  So there’s a big assumption that people have
got these things but they haven’t at all; especially, if people are

struggling to look after their kids, they’re not gonna have a
laptop, they’re not gonna have the money to buy things like

that either. “
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What helps parents be involved in community groups?

1. Involving parents in the development of new
groups.  This is often called co-production.

 

2. Making sure the group is relevant and helpful to
parents.

3. Sometimes an activity (for example knitting/games)
can help parents  to build relationships.

4. Groups need to be accessible.  There are lots of ways to do
this including:

○ Accessible, easy read, information shared in
different ways - not just online.

○ The timing of activities - making sure parents
can come using public transport.

○ Parents seemed to like small groups. 

○ Parents and practitioners talked about how helpful
it is to go to a group with a supporter for the first time
to settle into a new group and develop relationships.
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How can asset based
approaches help support
parents in their communities?

Different areas of England and Scotland have different
support in the community.  We found three types of
support developed to support parents with learning
difficulties.  These are:

○ Local Area Coordination / Social Prescribing
○ Shared Lives
○ Peer Support Groups

These different types of support focused on:

1. Supporting parents to develop social networks.

2. What people could do, not what they cannot do. 
Many practitioners call this a strength-based
Approach.

3. Involve parents in the development of resources.
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People talked about Asset Based Approaches being
helpful in these ways:

They focus on what people can do and this helps
people to live the life they want to live.

They are not too expensive and can help Local
Authorities to save money.

But it is not all easy and people involved identified some
difficulties.

It is difficult to know exactly what difference Asset
Based Approaches make.

Funding cuts have had a big impact on
community-based resources like community
centres and support services
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Our ideas:   Making the most of
our communities

Here are some things that we think will make
things better for parents with learning difficulties
in their communities.

1. Accessibility: Groups need to be welcoming
and friendly.

Buildings need to be accessible to all including
ramps and lifts in buildings.

2. Easy read information: All information needs
to be in easy read formats.  Here are our tips
for easy read documents:

○ Pictures - we use photo symbols
○ Big print - font size 14-16
○ No jargon
○ No fancy fonts
○ It’s about the person and their preference -

audio / video versions would be helpful for some

3. Communicating clearly

○ Take it in turns to speak
○ Respect what people say
○ Give people time to answer
○ Be open and honest
○ Try not to be patronising
○ Talk to me and not my support worker
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4. Supporting self-advocacy groups

Self-advocacy groups were very important to many
of the parents involved in the project.

We think that self-advocacy groups are a vital part of
our communities

We think self-advocacy groups can be supported in
these ways by:

● Recognising peer advocacy groups and their
lived experience.

● Involving self-advocates in decisions that
affect their lives.

● Promoting self-advocacy groups to people who
might be interested in being involved.

● Local council’s paying attention to the
experiences of self-advocates in their
communities. 
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